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12 This exemption remains in effect through 
December 31, 2020, unless otherwise modified by 
TSA through a notice published in the Federal 
Register. TSA considered tying the duration of the 
exemption to the duration of a public health 
emergency declaration, but believes that the option 
for further modification as noted above provides 
clearer notice to and better certainty for states 
administering the program. 

13 See FMCSA, Waiver in Response to the 
COVID–19 National Emergency—For States, CDL 
Holders, CLP Holders, and Interstate Drivers 
Operating Commercial Motor Vehicles (Sept. 18, 
2020), available at https://www.fmcsa.dot.gov/ 
emergency/waiver-response-covid-19-national- 
emergency-states-cdl-holders-clp-holders-and-0. 

individuals to conduct recurrent vetting 
against terrorism watch lists and 
databases to ensure that they continue 
to meet TSA requirements for having an 
HME. 

The exemption permits states to 
extend the expiration date for an HME 
for up to 180 days for individuals with 
an HME that expires on or after March 
1, 2020, even if the individual did not 
initiate or complete submission of 
required information for an STA at least 
60 days before expiration of the HME.12 
With the extension TSA announces in 
this notice, states may continue this 
procedure through December 31, 2020. 
Individuals who were eligible for an 
extension of their HMEs during the 
initial exemption may continue to be 
eligible under this notice of extension of 
the exemption. 

Federal partners, States, the American 
Trucking Associations and the 
American Association of Motor Vehicle 
Administrators asked TSA to consider 
extending the exemption to align with 
the U.S. Department of Transportation 
Federal Motor Carrier Safety 
Administration’s exemptions and 
waivers for drivers and States impacted 
by the COVID–19 crisis.13 Some states 
continue to face challenges maintaining 
regular operations at state Drivers 
Licensing Centers due to public health 
considerations related to the inability to 
predict how or where COVID–19 may 
spread in the future. Although most 
TSA enrollment centers have remained 
open during the pandemic, temporary 
closures in states and regions with 
limited enrollment center alternatives 
have complicated drivers’ ability to 
enroll for an STA. TSA’s enrollment 
provider has re-opened sites that were 
temporarily closed, but due to the 
uncertain nature of the spread of 
COVID–19, applicants may encounter 
renewed closures in the coming months. 
The extension will help ensure that 
drivers can continue to perform critical 
services during the pandemic. 

For these reasons, TSA is extending 
the exemption through December 31, 
2020. 

Dated: October 23, 2020. 
Stacey Fitzmaurice, 
Executive Assistant Administrator, 
Operations Support. 
[FR Doc. 2020–23961 Filed 10–26–20; 4:15 pm] 
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DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND 
URBAN DEVELOPMENT 
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30-Day Notice of Proposed Information 
Collection: Housing Finance Agency 
Risk-Sharing Program; OMB Control 
No.: 2502–0500 

AGENCY: Office of the Chief Information 
Officer, HUD. 
ACTION: Notice. 

SUMMARY: HUD has submitted the 
proposed information collection 
requirement described below to the 
Office of Management and Budget 
(OMB) for review, in accordance with 
the Paperwork Reduction Act. The 
purpose of this notice is to allow for an 
additional 30 days of public comment. 
DATES: Comments Due Date: November 
27, 2020. 
ADDRESSES: Interested persons are 
invited to submit comments regarding 
this proposal. Written comments and 
recommendations for the proposed 
information collection should be sent 
within 30 days of publication of this 
notice to www.reginfo.gov/public/do/ 
Start Printed Page 15501PRAMain. Find 
this particular information collection by 
selecting ‘‘Currently under 30-day 
Review—Open for Public Comments’’ or 
by using the search function. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Colette Pollard, Reports Management 
Officer, QDAM, Department of Housing 
and Urban Development, 451 7th Street, 
SW, Washington, DC 20410; email 
Colette Pollard at Colette.Pollard@
hud.gov or telephone 202–402–3400. 
Persons with hearing or speech 
impairments may access this number 
through TTY by calling the toll-free 
Federal Relay Service at (800) 877–8339. 
This is not a toll-free number. Copies of 
available documents submitted to OMB 
may be obtained from Ms. Pollard. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: This 
notice informs the public that HUD has 
submitted to OMB a request for 
approval of the information collection 
described in Section A. The Federal 
Register notice that solicited public 
comment on the information collection 
for a period of 60 days was published 
on June 4, 2020 at 85 FR 34459. 

A. Overview of Information Collection 

Title of Information Collection: 
Housing Finance Agency Risk-Sharing 
Program. 

OMB Approval Number: 2502–0500. 
OMB Expiration Date: 4/30/2020. 
Type of Request: Revision of a 

currently approved collection. 
Form Numbers HUD–94192, HUD– 

94193, HUD–94194, HUD–94195, HUD– 
94196. 

Description of the need for the 
information and proposed use: Section 
542 of the Housing and Community 
Development Act of 1992 directs the 
Secretary to implement risk sharing 
with State and local housing finance 
agencies (HFAs). Under this program, 
HUD provides full mortgage insurance 
on multifamily housing projects whose 
loans are underwritten, processed, and 
serviced by HFAs. The HFAs will 
reimburse HUD a certain percentage of 
any loss under an insured loan 
depending upon the level of risk the 
HFA contracts to assume. 

Respondents (i.e. affected public): 
Business and other for profit. 

Estimated Number of Respondents: 
6530. 

Estimated Number of Responses: 
22,374. 

Frequency of Response: Annually, 
semi-annually, and on-occasion. 

Average Hours per Response: 1 hour 
to 40 hours. 

Total Estimated Burden: 43,023. 

B. Solicitation of Public Comment 

This notice is soliciting comments 
from members of the public and affected 
parties concerning the collection of 
information described in Section A on 
the following: 

(1) Whether the proposed collection 
of information is necessary for the 
proper performance of the functions of 
the agency, including whether the 
information will have practical utility; 

(2) The accuracy of the agency’s 
estimate of the burden of the proposed 
collection of information; 

(3) Ways to enhance the quality, 
utility, and clarity of the information to 
be collected; and 

(4) Ways to minimize the burden of 
the collection of information on those 
who are to respond; including through 
the use of appropriate automated 
collection techniques or other forms of 
information technology, e.g., permitting 
electronic submission of responses. 

(5) Ways to minimize the burden of 
the collection of information on those 
who are to respond, including the use 
of automated collection techniques or 
other forms of information technology. 
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HUD encourages interested parties to 
submit comment in response to these 
questions. 

C. Authority 

Section 3507 of the Paperwork 
Reduction Act of 1995, 44 U.S.C. 
Chapter 35. 

Colette Pollard, 
Department Reports Management Officer, 
Office of the Chief Information Officer. 
[FR Doc. 2020–23829 Filed 10–27–20; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4210–67–P 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
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AGENCY: Bureau of Indian Affairs, 
Interior. 
ACTION: Notice of information collection; 
request for comment. 

SUMMARY: In accordance with the 
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, we, 
the Office of the Assistant Secretary— 
Indian Affairs are proposing to revise an 
information collection. 
DATES: Interested persons are invited to 
submit comments on or before 
November 27, 2020. 
ADDRESSES: Send written comments on 
this information collection request (ICR) 
to the Office of Management and 
Budget’s Desk Officer for the 
Department of the Interior by email at 
OIRA_Submission@omb.eop.gov; or via 
facsimile to (202) 395–5806. Please 
provide a copy of your comments to Ms. 
Winter Jojola-Talburt, Deputy Division 
Chief, 13922 Denver West Parkway 
Suite 200, Lakewood, CO 80401; or by 
email to winter.jojola-talburt@bia.gov. 
Please reference OMB Control Number 
1076–0177 in the subject line of your 
comments. 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: To 
request additional information about 
this ICR, contact Ms. Winter Jojola- 
Talburt by email at winter.jojola- 
talburt@bia.gov, or by telephone at 720– 
407–0668. You may also view the ICR 
at http://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/ 
PRAMain. 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: In 
accordance with the Paperwork 
Reduction Act of 1995, we provide the 

general public and other Federal 
agencies with an opportunity to 
comment on new, proposed, revised, 
and continuing collections of 
information. This helps us assess the 
impact of our information collection 
requirements and minimize the public’s 
reporting burden. It also helps the 
public understand our information 
collection requirements and provide the 
requested data in the desired format. 

A Federal Register notice with a 60- 
day public comment period soliciting 
comments on this collection of 
information was published on May 12, 
2020 (85 FR 28035). No comments were 
received. 

We are soliciting comments on the 
proposed ICR that is described below. 
We are especially interested in public 
comment addressing the following 
issues: (1) Is the collection necessary to 
the proper functions of the AS–IA; (2) 
will this information be processed and 
used in a timely manner; (3) is the 
estimate of burden accurate; (4) how 
might the AS–IA enhance the quality, 
utility, and clarity of the information to 
be collected; and (5) how might the AS– 
IA minimize the burden of this 
collection on the respondents, including 
through the use of information 
technology. 

Comments that you submit in 
response to this notice are a matter of 
public record. Before including your 
address, phone number, email address, 
or other personal identifying 
information in your comment, you 
should be aware that your entire 
comment—including your personal 
identifying information—may be made 
publicly available at any time. While 
you can ask us in your comment to 
withhold your personal identifying 
information from public review, we 
cannot guarantee that we will be able to 
do so. 

Abstract: The Energy Policy Act of 
2005 authorizes the Secretary of the 
Interior to provide assistance to Indian 
Tribes and Tribal energy resource 
development organizations for energy 
development and appropriates funds for 
such projects on a year-to-year basis. 
See 25 U.S.C. 3502. When funding is 
available, the Office of Indian Energy 
and Economic Development (IEED) may 
solicit proposals for projects for 
building capacity for Tribal energy 
resource development on Indian land 
from Tribal energy resource 
development organizations and Indian 
Tribes, including Alaska Native regional 
and village corporations under the 
TEDC program. For the purposes of this 
program, ‘‘Indian land’’ includes: all 
land within the boundaries of an Indian 
reservation, pueblo, or rancheria; any 

land outside those boundaries that is 
held by the United States in trust for a 
Tribe or individual Indian or by a Tribe 
or individual Indian with restrictions on 
alienation; and land owned by an 
Alaska Native regional or village 
corporation. 

Those who would like to submit a 
TEDC project proposal must submit an 
application that includes certain 
information and, once funding is 
received must submit reports on how 
they are using the funding. A complete 
application must contain the following: 

• A formal signed resolution of the 
governing body of the Tribe or Tribal 
energy resource development 
organization demonstrating authority to 
apply; 

• A proposal describing the planned 
activities and deliverable products; and 

• A detailed budget estimate, 
including contracted personnel costs, 
travel estimates, data collection and 
analysis costs, and other expenses. 

The project proposal must include the 
information about the Tribe or Tribal 
energy resource development 
organization sufficient to allow IEED to 
evaluate the proposal based on the 
following criteria: 

(a) Energy resource potential; 
(b) Applicant’s energy resource 

development history and current status; 
(c) Applicant’s existing energy 

resource development capabilities; 
(d) Demonstrated willingness of the 

applicant to establish and maintain an 
independent energy resource 
development business entity; 

(e) Intent to develop and retain energy 
development capacity within the 
applicant’s government or business 
entities; and 

(f) Applicant commitment of staff, 
training, or monetary resources. 

The IEED requires this information to 
ensure that it provides funding only to 
those projects that meet the goals of the 
TEDC and the purposes for which 
Congress provides the appropriations. 

Title of Collection: Tribal Energy 
Development Capacity Program. 

OMB Control Number: 1076–0177. 
Form Number: None. 
Type of Review: Revision of a 

currently approved collection. 
Respondents/Affected Public: Indian 

Tribes and Tribal energy resource 
development organizations under 25 
U.S.C. 3502. 

Total Estimated Number of Annual 
Respondents: 26 per year, on average; 9 
project participants each year, on 
average. 

Total Estimated Number of Annual 
Responses: 40 applications per year, on 
average; 44 progress reports per year, on 
average. 
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